

08-0581-cr

To be Argued By:
WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-0581-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

RONNIE JAMES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
A. The indictment, plea and sentencing	4
B. The initial appeal and remand.	5
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	10
I. The law of the case doctrine precludes the defendant from raising issues now that he raised – or could have raised – in his initial appeal.	10
A. Relevant facts	10
B. Governing law.	10
C. Discussion.	11

II. The defendant is not entitled to a jury trial on his request for a downward departure for substantial assistance.	14
A. Relevant facts.	14
B. Governing law and standard of review	15
1. Departures for substantial assistance.	15
2. Standard of review.	17
C. Discussion	
1. The defendant affirmatively waived any challenge to the 10-year mandatory minimum by signing a written plea agreement that unambiguously acknowledged the applicability of that penalty.	18
2. Alternatively, the Sixth Amendment does not mandate jury findings on the defendant’s request for a substantial assistance downward departure under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(e) or § 5K1.1.	21
III. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11 precludes the defendant’s request to withdrawal his guilty plea.	26
A. Relevant facts.	26

B. Governing law and standard of review	26
C. Discussion	28
IV. The defendant waived any challenge to the 10-year minimum sentence, or in the alternative, the district court properly held that the mandatory minimum sentence was not unconstitutional.	29
A. Governing law and standard of review.	29
B. Discussion.	30
1. The defendant’s mandatory minimum sentence does not violate due process.	30
2. The defendant’s mandatory minimum sentence does not violate equal protection.	33
3. The defendant’s mandatory minimum sentence does not amount to cruel and unusual punishment.	33
Conclusion	36
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	11
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	34
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	17
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	16
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996).....	16
<i>Mendez v. Mukasey</i> , 525 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	34
<i>Skelly v. INS</i> , 168 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30

<i>Union of Needletrades, Industrial & Textile Employees v. INS,</i> 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Bell,</i> 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradbury,</i> 189 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Brumer,</i> 528 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).	20
<i>United States v. Bruno,</i> 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Bryce,</i> 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Castillo,</i> 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Cirami,</i> 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Cook,</i> 447 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Cotton,</i> 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	17

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 288 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).	20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 537 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 963 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 08-5572 (Oct. 6, 2008).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 970 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 59 F.3d 1421 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam). . . .	34, 35

<i>United States v. James</i> , 106 Fed. Appx. 752 (2d Cir. 2004).	2, 5, 26
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006)..	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 523 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..	25
<i>United States v. King</i> , 276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002)..	35
<i>United States v. Lake</i> , 419 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)..	29
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 122 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 1997)..	20
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 313 F.3d 745 (2d Cir. 2002)..	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 263 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2001)..	17
<i>United States v. Negrón</i> , 524 F.3d 358 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, No. 08-5348 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)..	18

<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 46 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 539 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008).	28
<i>United States v. Pineda</i> , 847 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam). . .	7, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Proyect</i> , 989 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 521 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 201 F.3d 185 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1022 (2007).....	35

<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 19 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	24
<i>United States v. Uccio</i> , 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Wellington</i> , 417 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 474 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 881 (2008).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 985 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3742. xi
21 U.S.C. § 841. *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 851. 24

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. 26, 27, 28, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 17

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1. 5, 14, 17, 25, 31
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1. *passim*
